

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

GOOD WILL HOME-MILO MUNICIPAL COURT.

Снар. 110

May issue bonds. transact and carry on its business in said town of Eliot as it has in the town of Kittery as set forth in its act of incorporation.

Section 3. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said Kittery Water District, through its trustees, is authorized to issue its notes or bonds to an amount sufficient to procure funds to pay the expenses necessary to install its business in said town of Eliot.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 110.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven and to permit Good Will Home Association to increase its capital.

Section one of chapter four hundred and fifty-five of the

private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hun-

dred and ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out the

words "five" in the sixth line thereof and inserting the word

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 455, special laws, 1897, amended.

May hold property not exceeding \$1,200,000. 'twelve' in place thereof, so that said section shall read as follows: 'Section I. The Good Will Home Association, a charitable corporation formed under the provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes for the purpose of aiding needy boys, and located at East Fairfield in Somerset County, is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or be-

Approved March 11, 1909.

quest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding twelve hun-

dred thousand dollars owned at any one time.'

Chapter 111.

An Act to amend Section twenty of Chapter four hundred and thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nineteenhundred, and seven, entitled "An Act to establish the Milo Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 20, chapter 436, special laws, 1907, amended. Section 1. Section twenty of chapter four hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by substituting the word 'shall' for the word "may" in the first line of said section, and by striking out all of said section after the word "prevail" in the eleventh line of said section, and inserting in its place the words, 'an accurate account of the fees so received by said judge shall be by

438

him laid before the county commissioners of Piscataquis, and he shall pay the same into the county treasury of said county quarterly on or before the first days of January, April, July and October of each year. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Piscataquis county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge. When the office of judge is vacant the recorder shall be entitled to the same fees received by said judge, the fees of said recorder to be paid by the judge.' So that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 20. The judge of said court shall demand and receive the same fees allowed by law to trial justices and clerks of the supreme judicial court for similar services, except that he shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, three cents; for the entry of civil action, fifty cents; for each warrant issued by him, one dollar; for the trial of an issue in civil or criminal cases, one dollar for the first day and two dollars for each subsequent day actually employed; and said fees for the trial of an issue in civil actions shall be paid by the plaintiff before proceeding with the trial each day, to be taxed in his costs, if he prevails. An accurate account of the fees so received by said judge shall be by him laid before the county commissioners of Piscataquis county, and he shall pay the same into the county treasury of said county quarterly on or before the first days of January, April, July and October of The judge of said court shall receive a salary of each year. five hundred dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Piscataguis county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge. When the office of judge is vacant the recorder shall be entitled to the same fees received by said judge, the fees of said recorder to be paid by the judge."

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this sec- conflicting tion are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 112.

An Act to extend the charter of the Wells Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Wells Electric Light and Power Company, which were granted by chapter three tended. hundred and five of the private and special laws of nineteen

Charter ex-

acts re-pealed.

Judge shall emand fees.

-fees shall be turned into Co. treasury, quarterly.

-salary of

judge.

Снар. 112